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(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must
specify clearly what map is used.
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/
HOW MARKED : Name Peg?. . "mrrr..... Cross?. . . /Z"’“‘
Headboard?. =57 . .. B0t e L T

IDENTIFICATION TAGS :

Was one buried with body? )

Was one fastened to name peg or
stake used as a grave marker. . /=<7

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here :

.............................................................
............................................................

........................................................

...............................................

(Szgnature and Rank of Repo ing Oﬁ‘icer)
This portion to be sent to Chief of G'ravcs Registration Service.
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G.R.5, FORM NO

Date JUNE 10,1919,

RAPORT OF IDISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL.,

Remains of:

Neme: CIVILS, BENNY O. : Number:] 315751
Rank: PVT, Organization: CO F
Disinterment'and Reburial made by Group L) Unit 302
'j‘ )

Disinterred (Date) JUNE 7,1919. From: (Give completa location)

GRAVE.13,  ROW 1, PIOT A, 0l0 HICKORY 4 MIIITARY CEMETERY. MAD 2ES

CAMBRAI S.E. EAST 178.8, NORTH 362.3,

Reburied  (Date)JUNE 7,7919. in:  (Give complete location) j . #%

4

GRAVE.LZ8, ROW 3 _ _PLOT A . BONY MLIITARY CEMETERY __MAD QFQ; ]éwg*yg

B

Q
U

Report as to nature of original burial und condition of body upon disintermeni -

WRAPPED IN BURLAP, CONDITION POORa

Was one identification tag found upon the body? YES.
What other means of identification were found on the body? NONE,

11309
NI 1
_NHED no

COnN

Note :

1

If upon disinterment, effects are found upon bediss, they will be prorp.
sent to the Effects Depot direct as is required by G.Q. 170, G.H. 2, 1918.,
after being carsfully examined for clues to identity in doubtful cases, no-
tation whereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Registration Servi
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN RerLY reFer To QM 293 A-M ' July 12, 1932

Civils, Bennie 0. (Som)

Mrs. Fannie Civils,
Cove City, N. Ce

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question, When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1031 or 1032. There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster GenéiAL;' \
S very iy 3

ol &

= CHAS. W. DIETZ,
2\ Sy Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. LI et Assistant.
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19339 c~ v

(Write answer here)
(8 : o LS

(8ign here)Ji;i,Lm¢

T L S T




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM"‘EQS—AM

Civils, Bemnie O, Pvt, (Som) M June 15, 1931

Mrs, Fannie Civils,
Cove City, N. C,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very trulyjyours

Asgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932°% ;;%LZD*?'
Write answer here

= Sign here
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY reFer To QM 293 A-C
Civils, Bennie 0. 636 M

June 10, 1920,

lMrs. Fannie Civils,
Cove City, N. C.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now bsing made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or “"No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pllgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

A -iiji, Very tr%}y)your’, //y<

i ; ~_Captain, Q. M.[/Corps,
o\ *'s B/ Assistant,

T3
o

—

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YRAR 19319 Doy,

it

(Write answer here}

A
s oy v {_) : g
”ﬁﬂga@faL-n_éé?;Z_LZ“)31é1§4__ A :4422152%5:’
(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM Mﬂ}' 1

o. QM 293 A-C

IN REPLY REFE
¢ivils; pennie 0. May 16 | 1929.

iirs, Fannie ivils,

-4Hﬂ7??fiéﬁf“f”%£-é‘

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
r}ate Private, first-class, Bennie O, Civils, Cos F, 119th Infantry, whose
enping are now interred in the Scmme American Cemotery, Bony, Aisne, France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was gurvived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelops which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls. {
Act of Congress.
Envelope.

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
‘Agsistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy rerer To QM 293 A-M July 12, 1932
civils, Bennie 0, (Bom)

Mrs. Fannie Civils,
Cove City, WN. C.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS, W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encle. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM_BQS_AM
Civils, Bemnie O Pvt, (Som) M June 15, 1031

Mrs. FPennje Civils,
Cove City, N. Cs

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year,
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, pleage sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential,

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widowe
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329
Write answer here

Sign here
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

I REPLY! REFER vo! QM 205 ASC

June 10, 1930,
Civils, Bennie 0. 636 M 5 1000

Mrs, Fannie Civils,
Cove City, N. C.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is -being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimagenin'1930,‘regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make ?hé pilgrimage.

J

For The Quartermaster Geﬁega},

‘Very truly yours,

.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING TEE YEAR TSP Lapioa s o i il el
{Write answer here)

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rEPLY rerer o QM 293 A-C October ¥ 1929,
Civils, Bemnie 0 656 =M

‘aba Fannie Civils,

-Xlan&un; B, ¢,

A,
Dear Madam 1 ‘

The Act of Congreses which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 192; and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, reguires | that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such‘;nveatlgatlon in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pillgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
quéestions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter te this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? | (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930% : (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forcee in whom you are interested? (Yes) Loy

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, s (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (o)
5. What language do you speak? Other languags
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Aet Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Asgistant,



- WAR DEPARTMENT \
CFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM
May 1

In REPLY ReFEr to_ QM 293 A-C

Civils, Bennie O, May 1€ | 1929.

Mrs. Pannie Civils,
RFD 41,
Cm city' Ha c“l

Dear Madam:

Your attention ig invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Priwvate, first-class, Bemnie O, Civils, Co. F, 119th Infantry, whose
remaing eve now interred in the Somme American Cemetery, Bomy, Aian;, France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her tc
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled tc make the pil-
grimage .

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

g Féﬁ%your feply. you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

P

ndipostige. =

"_J
- . For The Quartermaster General,
A .
- : }i Very truly yours,

2 &
R/jfﬂcla. -\'?1‘
Act of Congress.
Envelope. &
JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps, ’
Assistant. Uf/



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF TH& QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-C

A
x\CIVILS, Pennié Cs - Pylaicl lisy 17, 1926

Ers. Fannie Civils,
el Do #1,
Ceve City, .G,

Dear Modems

The Cuartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American overseas military cemetery is to be maintained by
the United States for all time. The graves will be permanently marked by
white headstones inscribed with the name, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which he came. Headstones will be placed
at all graves, as soon as possible, and without necessity for special action
or request on the part of relatives.

Please be assurcd that in effecting removal of the dead, the utmost
reverential care was oxercised by those who performed this sacrad duty. For
the future, these graves will be perpetually maintained by the Government in a
manner befitting the last resting place of our hoerocs.

Very truly yours,

F.H. PUPE,
Colonel, QuMiQq,.

/0 Ineida Assistant.
\/ Record cards

RD
R

ey N
2

26/560/ 318




WAR DEPARTMENT mel 2-201

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY
REFER TO

$.201(Civils, Bennie 0. )W | March 9, 1921.
From: The Adjutant General of the Army.
s Ro: The Quartermaster General of the Army,

Washington, D. C.

Subject:  Date of death of Pvt. lst Cl. Bemnie 0. Civils,
#1,315,751, Company F, 119tk Infantry.

1. TUpon investigation, it has been ascertained that
the date of death of the above msm, heretofore commumicated to

you, is erroneous, and thathe was killed in action September 29,
1918 in France. '

2. For purposes of identificatioh, you ara advised

that the records show that the deceassed was enlisted Sept. 20, 1917
and the name of the person to be notified in case of emergency

was givon as: Mrs. Fannie Civils, mother, Route #1, Cove City, N.C.

d 3 ~ “The Adjutant KETAT

P.Or‘;')h > K.
ApuSTRENT WAOR S o g & .
w88 /) [
7 “if / :

@



\ [t f.)n" p 1”3MTﬂAq3G FAW

HADINAO B IARTMED THATULTA ANT

ADTOWMIMAAW
+I8Q1 'I RO "f.- Wit g4 i :' ~-:1--T.'.."jr”q“q
N o4 odd to I[etemed tahtiiba BT SO T
‘ :
n :
1 i ! v A et 3o Duvened «otesmrodtonl oHb 50
i : 0 A codtickilssy
|
ALEVID L0 s . (0 el .ivi To diseb %o ko sH9ks] ciin
JPrdpadnl AJRLL Y ymeqgmoD ,[AY.AE, I
: :
gald Bomlotreong meed asd I JooEtgg Edneval pay L [
pa,. kodeobomms eveYodetes g ovede odf o nFsob ¥o ofsh edd :
08 apdme dgol motiss mi belllf waw od $80F boe evtendire sk wov
vooun=™ nl BIEL
'f boatvbey exo uog Molinedtitnehl Yo seusqnng w8 @
: TIRL 08 Jdg6h " badmlbge sew honnoosl e Fadt wode ahysse Wi NOTE
L . Vzonx);}tif'dg}o) Y- smeo al bebritos: od ot n6s gy W T6 s &l Bhe
- LI N0 pvol LR pdeal xoffom ,alivi0 etama¥ 8N g fovhy 8w
N
[ 3 LA
| N6 X, U t,
‘lkl;‘.‘ .‘* ‘ : <
4 S i




File §/77544,

WAR DEPARTMENT ﬂ
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL ;
WASHINGTON *—»e.\,

March S, 1921. ,

{ILIIORANDUM TO AsGa0s World War Division, Corresps Sections
Miss Leech, Branche1388,

Confirming telephonic conversation of yapeh 3, 1921,
re. case of Pyts Dennie Os Civils, Cos M, 119th Infaniry, Sers /1345751,
the records of this office show that  Pybe Dennie Oe Civils, Cos T,

119th Infantry, Seriel J1815761, was reburied inime

Grave 78, Plot A, Row 3,

Ameriean Cemetery, 636,

Bony, (Adsne.)

Original burial  graye 13, Plot A, Rew 1,. 014 Hickory /4, lﬂ.nt»:;y Oty 727,
Go Alen

Date of original burial 10/13/18, e

Date of reburial 68/7/19.

By authority of the Quartermaster General:

CHARLES G. PIERCE,
Lt. Col., U, S, Army,

% hﬂA!LE@ Chief, Cemeterial Division,
£ b By
MAR 9 =
1921 CHARLES J, WYINE,
G R's 2nd, Wity @5 M.C.,

5/289/LIL



G.R. 8. Form No. 101-A

TO:
FROM:

INFORMATION BLANK

REGISTRATION ‘BRANCH, G. R. S.

INQUIRY BRANCH.

;-P@W e

rj Serial Number
\ i

Tile Number 773 ii/f/‘f}' !

Date 3/ 3,/-;/[

Please furnish information as checked ( ) below regarding the following soldier:

NAME: @ “U l‘ ' Q

e
3‘/~‘>'7b/(

TP, ; - K
RANK! | T : ORGANIZATION: ¢, 75, thor E“
7 . I 7] X
No. QUESTION y IG/ 5’ ;.:;;/ L{g” PLY v/ /

10.

11.

12,

1. Do particulars of soldiers given above agree with
records?

2. Date of death.
8: Cauée and place of death.
4, Number of casualty cablegram,
5. Date buried.
6. Grave location.
(a) Complete record required.
(b) Name of cemetery or commune only required,

(¢) Note reinterments.

7. Who reported burial?

- 8. Confirmed by G. R. 8.7

9. Report as to grave marker.
Identification tags:

(@) Buried with body?

(b) Attached to grave marker?

Complete emergency address?

Has been notified? (Give date.)

13. Report the exact position of your inquiry on this case.

(Reply in Wormatl /1 on record. )

hat is the photograph number?

2
15. Inquiry made by. aAA/) Bt / )

N. B.—All proper names to be typewrltten or printed
in PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS.
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. Confirmed.
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1. G. B. 8. Form No. 1. _ Hq. G. B. 8. File

2. Soldier’s No. 151575,

LR Lt I S S SR ;ao.: ........ i e ey s 3 ara
Surname (in block letters) First Name and Initials
sy o) N W o (T 119 .Ink . ... :
Rank Company Regt. or Corps
G Eim MR W et NS B Dila i | o ol
Date or Death Cause, i: known
6 10 6’ 0ld Hic _J.J.J == 4
Date of Burial Gomabiery
Tl Sl il s e e e e e B s b e tee e s e e e s e .

Town or Commune (in block letters) Department

8 S JiT, S e el GO AT 17 MO IR s

Grav?e No. Plot No. or Letter
9. Name Peg? ..... Crossf ..... Headboard? ..... Bottle? .....
Check Method of Mearking .
10. Buried with Body? ...... Attached to Grave Marker? ......

Identification Tags

11. If name unknown and tags minsmg give marks and deserip-
, tiom. o -l

Give name of ﬂhphm or Bm'hl 1

Signed. . - 11MD" &m{f...kzﬂ/

Group. X w076 B 8.
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|| HOBUKEN, Naede

#ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERa.
CEMETERIAL DIVISION
OVERSEAS PROJECT SUB=SECTION

NAME OF DECEASED SOLDIER

Civils, Bennie Os

CEMETERY NO.

636 = 229

SERTAL NUMBER

1315751

ORGANIZATION

Co. F, 119th Inf,

Date of death - 10/13/18,

WAR RISK INSURANCE INFORMATION
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Froms

dubject:

feb, 14, 1921,
293.0-Cem. File §77544 (Civils, Bencie 0., PvEd)

The Quartermastor Gsueral, Us d. army {Cemeterial Division)

Mrs, Fannis Civils, vove City, d.0C.

Private Benuie 0, Clvlls.

1. In further reply to your letter of January 6, 1921,
to this office by the Graves segistration iervice, liodbokel liew
Jersey, you zre advised that a copy of your letter has bzon ro-
forred to The sdjutant Gem@ral of tae army for reply to you with
reference %o the date, plece and maymer of death of tbs late Pri=-
vate Bernie 0. Clvils, Company ¥, 119th Infantry. You may sxpeet
a roply in the near futuve froam that offlce.

2. "The records of this office indicate that ome of the identifi-
cation tags of the deceassd was burled with his body and smothor
wae attached to the cross marklag his grave.

3, 'The remaius of the deceased are now luterred in grave |78,
Plot 4, Row §3 in tne "#landers rield" asmericun Couetery at Bouy,
Dapartment of Alsne, ‘ :

By anthority of the Quartermaster Ceweral:

25p

'y ClaRiés J« WENNE,

jtf?";’ * 2nd r'.‘?..out.“' Qo M. Co hw
MAILED y
FEB 1 5 1921 . ) -
A R.S. gt ﬂ ' 0/
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Sub jects

Febs 14, 1921,
293.9-0em. Flle 77544 (Uivils, ooanis Vg PVie)
The Quartermaster Geansral, Us we army (Cemeteriul Divislon)
Jrfice of % sdjutant General of the army, Washington, D.Ce
Private Bennie 0, Civils.
1, ‘“he enclosed copy of conmunication is respecifnll; roferred
to your office for reply with reference to the date, place,
mammer of death, etc., of the late Private Bennio O, Ulvils,
#1315751, Company F, lidtih Infantry.
2. ‘he records of this off ige indicate that one identiflication
tag was buried with the body and another was attached o the
grave-marker,

3, ‘he writer has been advised comcerning ths grave location of
the deceased and also of this roferénce.

iincls. | _ H, L. ROGERS, |
: Quartermster Gemeral.

By

ﬂ.. N. m-ﬁsx’ l
Capteln, 85 e Gy

em - $ |
™ ) &3 \
i Iy F : 1
1 e 55
MAILED G § g8
FER 10 1021
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G.R.S.¥Form No. 101=-4*
INFORMATION BLANK

L0 REGISTRATION BRANCH, G. R. S.

FROM: INQUIRY BRANCH.

Please@tﬂr
NAME:

RANK:

Q

ORGANIZATION:

Filo Number ||ty Y |

Date . <.\

ion as checked ( v ) below regarding the following soldier:

Serial Number

pl

QJB\:%_ \\ By QQ)‘

Y
— -

No. QUESTION

1. Do particulars of soldiers given above agree with
records?

. Date of death.
. Cause and place of death.
. Number of easualty cablegram.

Date buried.

ot

Grave location.
(a) Complete record required,
(0) Name of cemetery or commune oniy required.
(¢) Note reinterments,

. Who reported burial?
. Confirmed by G. R. 8.7
. Iteport as to grave marker,

10. Identification tags:
(a) Buried with body?
(b) Attached to grave marker?

11. Complete emergency address?

12, Has been notified?’ (Give date.)

13. Report the exact position of your infuiry on this case.
(Reply in all cases if no information on record.)

. What is the photograph number?

15. Inguiry made by.

N, B.—All proper names to be typewritten, or printed
in PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS.

REPLY
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RELEASED BY INFORMATION CONTROL DEPARTMENT,

Y\ Confirmed. .

Unconfirmed.
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636. - 229

#AR DEPARTMSNT
QUARTERMASTER CORPS
CEMETIRIAL DIVISION; GRAVES RAGISTRATION SERVICE,
RIJM 350, PIER 2, HOBOKEN, N. J.

‘January 25, 1921.

File Ho. 293.8, Cem. Div., Cor. Branch,
(Civils, Bennie 0.)

From; Graves Registration Service, Pier #2, Hoboken, N.J.

To: Cemeterial Division, 0.Q.M.G., Overssas
Pro ject Sub-Section, wWashington, D.C.

Subject: Requesting information regarding the date,
place, and manner of death of the late
Bennie 0. Civils, Private, Serial No. 13156761,
Company ¥, 119th Infantry.

1. The attached copy of communication relative
to the date, place and manner of death of the late
Bennie 0. Civile, Private, Serial No. 1315751, Company
P, 119th Tnfantry, is referred to you for reply.

By authority of the Quartermaster General:

D';\“ (o) W T .

CEWELEHIVE: Ry B. SHANNON,
Capmin, #.d. Corps,

LEB A 185] 0Dfficer in Charge.

N
% sxecutive Assistant.
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636-229
s/2/15/21.

_ WAR DEPARTMENT
QUARTERMASTER CORPS

p7 CEMBTRRTAL DIVISION; GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE,

ROOM 850, PIER 2, EOBOXEN, H..d.

S jenusry 28%h, 1921.

File No. 293.8, Cem. Div., Cor. Bransh,
. {Civile, Bennie 0.)

Vi v

Hrs. !hnnia‘civils; : o ' pa R

Cove City, North Carolina.

Dear Hﬁﬁ_ﬂm; A : 4 : i Sy ‘
. Reecsipt 0f your letter of January 6th, 1921,

is aakﬁoileﬁgod.{

g In reﬁly. you are adviged hat every care hae
been oxercised in locating and identifying the graves of
our' soldier desd in Znrope and you may rest assured that

' the grave of your ason, the late Bemnie 0. Civils, Private,

Compeny ¥, 119th Infentry, Serisl Ho. 1516751, has been

properly identified end that no error hss been mede. '
> ‘ 4 , N .

- . I% 1s requested that you advise this office

whether the late soldier is survived by a widow, children,

or father, and if eo, give the name and address of each.

 Your lettor has heon forwarded to fashington,

| whenee you mey expeot a reply, snd as complete advice

and manner of death of the late soldier. :
' ny anthority of the Juartermaster Jeneral:

ag records will permit, with repgard to the date, place,

O R By - BABRON,
A %ﬁ'm, 2.4, Corps,

Tn . @GS feer In Oharge.
VIAARY - R APV T & P
‘.< 4 "!. ’ , ﬁg r u.-:- ‘EE}_., :\ﬂ? ‘.:i V 8
YRR .50, phutas,
‘ co N ixecutive Aseistant.
i . ‘ g{ [ “ i
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636 - 229

WAR DEPARTMENT X
QUARTARMASTZR CORPS
CEMEPARIAL DIVISION: GRAVES RAGISTRATION SERVICE,
ROJ¥ 360, PIER 2, HOBIKER, N. J.

January 26, 1921.

File Ho. 293,8, Cem, »Div., Cor. Braneh,
(Civils, Bennie 0.)

From: Graves RJegistration Service, Pler #2, Hoboken, N.J.

To: . Cemeterial Division, 0.Q.M.%., Jveraeas
Project Sub-Bection, wWashington, D.C.

Subjeect: Raquoating information regarding the date,
place, and mesnner of deaih of the late
Bennie 0., Civils, Private, 3Jeriasl No. 1315761,
Company ¥, 119th Infantry. '

1. The atfached copy of commnication relative
to the date, place and msnner of death of the late
Rennie 0. Civils, Private, Serial No. 1315751, Company
P, 119th Tnfantry, %s referred to you for roply.

By anthority of the Quartermaster General:

Re Bs ‘mﬁ‘}!, :
| . Captain, @.l. Corps, M
| | Offieer in Charge.
| | By
; : ' S Bu € Parsag??e”
| : o § Bxecutive Asgistant.
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293.8 Cem, (71644 CIVILS s Bennie O.

Cove City, North Carolina,
January 6, 1921

My dear friend, =

As I heve been notified several times, and still do not know
what to tell you about my son's body, as I do not know how he died.

I am Bennis O. Civils'mother, and would be so glad o have his
body, but I do not see any chance to get it. You read this careful
ani I think you will say I am right about it. My first telegram was
that Bennie was missing and in a few days amother telegram that he
was killed in action Uctober 13th, and in the same week, a message
that he was wounded; and his Corporal wrote me last year he remem-
bered well that Bennie was missing first day of October 1918, and
the war Department wrote me they did not have Bennie's tag., And I
have been writing and trying to find out how he died, for ower two
years.

I wrote his Captain to find out something about my son's death,
and he wound not make any amwer at all. I haven't learmed of only
one boy in Bennie's Company that known anything about him, and I re-
ceived a letter from this boy four weeks ago telling me that Bennie
was sur wounded in the Hinderingberg Line on the morning of September
29th, and said he talked with Bennie about ten o'clock the same morn-
ing and said Bennie told him he wasn't wounded very bad, mly like a
small brier scratch a his shoulder, and aaid Bennie told him he
thought he would go to the Hospital and would be back to his Company
in a few days, and said he never saw Bennie any more. S5aid he heard
in a few days that he was dead, and thought he died in England Hospit-
al, and I haven't never got a single ward sbout him from any Hospital,
80 you see how I have been treated.

I would be glad to have the address of all the Americam Hospitals
if I can't find out the correct statement how he died and where he
dieds It would be best for his body to remain over the sea, because I
would want to kmow that I had received my own flesh and blood and not
any one else, and have him put in American Cemetery in Frame ar Eng-
land, and if 1 can find out for sure about him, I will let you know
about having him brought homs.

I want you to find out if he was captured after being womnded,
and probably have died in Germany, - Bemnie U. Civils, was in 30th
Division, Company F, 119th Infantry, was wounded 29th day of September,
1918 I am Bennie's mother.

Fammie Civils.

Copied by L.C.
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293.8 Cem. #77544 CIVILS, Bennde Ue

Cove City, Horth Carolina,
Jammary 6, 1921

As I have been notified several times, and s#ill do not kmow
what to tell you about my sau's body, as I do not know how he died.

1 am Bennie U. Civils®mother, and would be so glad to have his
‘ body, but I do not see sny chance to get it. You read this careful
and I think you will say I am right sbout it. iy first telegram was
that Bennie was missing and in a few days another telegram that he
was killed in action Uctober 13th, and in the same week, 2 message
| that he was wounded; and his Corporal wrote me last year he remem-
bered well that Bennie was missing f£irst day of October 1918, and
the War Department wrote me they did not bhave Benniet's tag. ind I

have been writing and trying to find out how he died, for over two
| yearsSe

I wrote his Captain to find out something about my son's death,

and he wouni not make any amwer at alls I haven't lsarmed of only

: one boy in Bennie's Compuny that knmown anything about him, and I re-

1 ceived a letter from this boy fowr weels ago telling me tnt Bennie

| was sur wounded in the Hinderingberg Line on the morning of September

l 29th, and said ' telked with Benniec about ten o'clock the same morn-
ing and sald Bennle told him he wasn't wounded very bad, mly like a

hl small brier scratch an his shoulder, and Bennie told him he
thought he womld go to the Hospital and would be back to his Compeny
in a few daysy and sald he never saw Bennle any mores Sald he heard

’ in a fow days that he was dead, and thought he died in England Hospit-

? al, and I haven't never got a singls ward cbout him from any Hospital,
80 you see how I have been troeated.

I would be glad to have the address of all the American Hospitals
if I can't find out the correct statement how he dled and whaere he
| diede It would be best for his body to remaln over the sea, because I
‘ would want to know that I pad received my own flesh and blood and not
any one else, and have him put in Aimericsn Cemetery in Frame ar Eng-
land, and if I can find out for swre about him, I will let you kmow
about having him brought home.

1 want you to find out if he was captured after being womnded,
- and probably have disd in Germeny, - Bemnie 0. Civils, was in 30th
i Division, Company F, 119th Infantry, was wounded 29th day of September,
‘ 1918, I am Bennle's mother.

- Fanmie Civils.

Copied by ieCe



If ;Of-i-.@

S

e A{M%_ .
ﬁL Mﬂ.& {_LQL

f%/ﬁﬂ—&é AM}M&JZ 2% »-?1.;,;,3‘,_ |
Mq‘é— /\d s 2 w(/a?szziﬂ_
| .2 Jazz G—A il P el
| ’b/:a DY S / wéﬁk O/c-ﬁa-fﬁ

jﬁ/})l 'ﬁm}l{.j /ﬁj [&:Zg.é_,
WA&L '

o il /:;éﬂmz
FL f ‘/3944/4 j MU—W&/M

s fﬁjatzziém Cargficl |

____ffls:zl.cz

__.w - A«&yé%_[, njzméf'l




' il :
%_Qﬂ@/ﬁ% —Jjj/fr«,;{ i e e e W
\ O‘ e ol \ L/ / 3
P a7 R _M"' b @g}ﬂ?_ 2 Pl SR
b S TR, ;ZTTL:-WQ_L;Jﬁf_mQF:&Q&_é —Z ‘/ z
__L_%C/Zm_ _-___-'7&»'-. e M—-”gf’ s ’1,_ -

y g . 2
' y ' . YT i - e .

_m_%z&_/_@—m;g_ LIPS
L 20140.8 ., A AR
l' i ,




j_hmJ - A @Jé

M&M &’Z&?’?’A—Q £ /.2_.../4-(.‘?‘;—.

m @@; 'wtz: @@,@




7

| 0 i
(,,?_:;_4_ [” (s £ /\ / ,,..-_._// .:,-,y,_k_z(;.

_ﬁ ’3'”2-—!‘5‘!2-(..€ Q_/J""’I /éﬂ / '\ T:’A_.J__f_xf‘é/
%@ At 30 8 DD s ? Q«eﬂ—u@(

s P 03
%ﬁﬁ& 2Lrm AN psn f T Ui elosl




ISk, 1 B teled,

_@Am ;,{w_r L,
%47/

o h o ol
M;&@‘M,Cﬂfu%ﬁ
'Z*Lca&




| 3 '
M )?’L)éLfACfﬂC3L« ! o
.__éh Aoy e ZZ — ) "”:’J-,,,_L

‘ WWWJ L2129, o _u/ i
}_éaﬁ.ézﬁ. e 444 vesl Sy ot

%__ﬂ@(z-,;_ ¢ L2 Q_, b8k, gorl ﬁ%£

o M’”;z '/

“Z 7 :”Qz-—z£mgf
| m//éﬁ' 1frrad %M il
L- W ﬁé/u\c AN ﬁw«/z‘_.-”




1 "

e T P o g s
| /@ / /v/ /.‘,7
Ve WG /p :'L//T.;J_;_.{/;ﬁ—) o
/i ti

L
-—
|
. {
S— o T L =
— — -



|
)
2 T—
£ ot
o 21
.h,..,.ﬂ
R o~ |
. 1761 2 NWP
1ok § ~ ,
=

NOISING VI3 13W30



636=-229

Ay /%)~

Decomber 27, 1920

Flle Wo. 293.8 Cem. Dive Cors Branch,
( CIVIL3, Bemnmie 0.)

Postmatnr, 1
Cove Cityy Ne Ce

hab & T

This office has been unsble to secure a2 reply to
commnications sddresaed to lre, Pennie Civils, RePeDe #1, your
city, mother of the late Bemmie 0. Civils, Serial Number 15156761,
Co, ¥, 119th Infantry. )

It &s therefore requested t you commumicate with
Yrse Civils, and inform this office whether or not the late soldier
is swrvived by widow, children or father.

If the late soldier is not survived by any of the above,
it is mecessary to obtain from the mother, a signed statement of her
wishes as to dispositiom of bodyy stating whether she wishes it left
in Prance in a permanent America Cemetery, returned to the "mi ted
“tates snd shipped to hor at Covernment expense, or buried in the
Wational Cemetery at Arlington, Virginia.

Your u&ponﬂm in this matter will be apprecisted.
By suthority of the “usrtermaster Ceneraly
R ™ SHARNOR,

Captain, Ouartermaster Norps,
Offiger in Charge,

Bys .
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November 18th 1920.

File No. 293.8 Cem. Div. Cor. Branch
(CIVILS, BENNIE 0.)

Mrs. Fannie Civile
' RoFoDo 1,
Gove City, N.C.

Dear Wadam:e

It is requested that you please inform this office
if the late Private Bennie 0. Civils, BSerial No.1315751, Co. F.
119th. Infantry, is survived by widow, children, or father; and if
80, kindly furnish name and address of each.

The above information is necessary due to the fact
that instructions for the disposition of remains can be issued by this
office only upon properly executed authority of the legal next of
kin; and in this case, if the soldier is married, the widow (and if
she has remarried, the children of the late soldier) would be the
leogal next of kin.

If the deceased is not survived by any of the
above mentioned persons, it is requested that you inform this office
definitely if you wish the body of the late soldier left in France for
burial in an American National Cemetery, or returned to the U.8. and
shipped to you, or interred in the National Cemetery at Arlington, Va.

_ In order to make final disposition of the remains,
your attention to this matter will be greatly appreciated.

By authority of the Quartermaster General.

R.E. SHANNON,
‘ 8 Captain, Quartermaster Corps,
7 Q\SL Officer in Charge.
/ \\i7 O
)x b\dﬁ BY:
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636-229 jek
G. R. S. TPorm No. 120
SairPING INQUIRY i
(Revised) y
WAR DEPARTMENT 18

ot
s
NS
=
G

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON

F_ROM: Chief,Graves Registration Service, Q. M. C.
<. To: Mrs., Fonnie Civils, RED #1, Cove City, N.C.

SU'BJEOT: Remains of Pvt. Bennie 0, CiVian

Cos Fe 1191:13 Inf-

The records of this office show that you have

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheat.
The nearest relative may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) remain in Kurope.
By authority of the Qua,rtermaster ‘General.
Caarres C. PIERCE,
Major,U. S. A.

If all blank spaces below are not ﬁﬂéc‘l out, it will helessitate o/ return' of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER these relatives are STILL LIVING.

NAME OF— NO. AND STREET. TOWN. STATE.

Soldier’s widow_ . N ST e Ml il n

Soldier’s children.
(Name oldest first.)

(0 1 TP Lo i ' At b Bt i T 0 Ll e S S
Mother

Brothers.
(Name old-
est first.)

Sisters.
(Name old-
est firsl.)

______________________________________________________________________________________________

Date - Signature ... i e i ot ol et

T ) S TP S DR PR S L TR NER et s S ST Riel it OREI P s oo amsamssssb oot it e
Imporrant,—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. 87860 (oVER.)

—



1, the undersigned; am therstiiziiiaces | L 2 ey and nearest living relative of the within-named
(Relationship.)
soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.) =

P

i. As stated on first page of this sheet. b

{ 2. To be returned to the U. S. and shipped to -~ AT Lo T

(Name.)

(R. R. station.) (State.)

8. To be returned to'the U. S. and buried in __________ - 0 National Cemetery.

4, To remain in urope, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

Sipnatinae e e o o 1R TR R

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite instruction as to the dispesition of a body are not received from' the mearest relative
within two weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War
Section of Arlington National Cemetery. %"k &

( 1 (' L1E]

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS TIHE NEXT of kin IN THE
ORDER shown in the square on the other side of this sheet. :

4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest living relatives
in the spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest relative, please ask the nearest relative, if living near you, to fill out this
paper.

7. If YOU are not the nearest living relative and do not know who or where the nearest relatives are,
please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body.

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage. 3—7860
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Each clerk will sign his surname to steps l

DO NGT USE SMALL SLIPS. taken by him, adding his room number. D0 NOT YSE SMALL SLIPS.
Indicato dates thus: 4-8-18. )

THIS SPACE FOR OFFICE MEMORANDA.

Casualty Division:

The records of this section show Bennie O, Civils, Company F
., missing in action Sept.29,1918, Have you a later report?

]

119 Int
Enl.Div,Death Record Section,
Graves,

197 Per: H.5.Bp 7th &B
8/19/19

LM =



AG 205.8 {0ivilse Benale Os)
Burial Records, 7th & B Stes | =

June 1lth, 1919.

Mrs. Wennie Civils,
Cove City, HaCe

Dear Madams-

I beg to acimowledge receipt of your letter
of May 12th, in vhich you request that the tag yowr
gon, Bennie 0. Civils, wore at the time of his death
be sent you. In reply you are aivised that the tag
referred to was buried with the body, the custom
being to bury one identification tag with the body
and to fasten another to the marker on the grave.

As this is the means of identification when tho ex-
humation of the bodies is begun, you can rezdily see
that your request cannot be campliad with.

 Upon investigation it is found that a gard was
sent you regarding the disposition of the body of
your son, and it is requested that you £111 out this
gard, stating your wishes thereom, aud return it %0
this office, that your desire in the matter may be
properly recorded.

It 1s desired to express m'you the sincere
sympathy of the Department on account gf= oat
loss you have sustained in the death off your i

7

s LN
7 Vory respectfullfl, lha%" Ssot,,
'/ /(’ ’:,.—‘/( . ’I ]

y £ ;"‘ el ’f,

' 5
:

’ ./‘ A . i 7







G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION Sorme ctv #636, X228 Bony, Aisne
To be prepared in triplicate. DATE ¢;r11 iy L9EB

REPORT QF D:SINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT: AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headguarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body.
1. Name GIVILS, ._._t?g}_.gt_@_o- B SO ENAMO R o o T, M =5 BRSO
&d Non L SSSIIE - R Lin@NeLy s Sl Sm ¥ u A S i L L
.. Rank .- R S R G 127 Ran kg Il > TR e = P e
4. Org._ Go. B, 119%W'imf, ' 13. Org. ...................
Sl DRbl . 001_:_3__13_,____%?‘_3:9 ________________________ 14. (a) D.D. e R
6. (@.D IA (b) D.B

7. Grave No. P L SEE T T Lo sGrayvekNom s Ciss . o SOCHE A ol e
8. Elek 4o Block A Row . B 15y AT SN R e B HoWwibel . i
9 v e AR AT S e e/ et e
8. "Comelamy: L —odf = | ' eoewas T o e 19. Commune or town Paumt. Lol :
20. Dept. or County .. . A& fefhea s o lrs Counbrygimes ) & . Brancl . . o

92, GRS, Hdqrs. Code No.___ 686

23. Disinterred (Date) April 2, 1928 By P.D. HOODMAN

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Neme = eINIIS, Bermie Q. ... SendaliNose: 0 o 12 B e VRN AL
R P e i e F AW Organization | U0. Fy 119th Infa =
25, Was identification disc found on grave marker? ) On body? _T.0«Bas

Signature Junlor Technical A381stant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or othetr means of
identification on bedy, give description of body in detail).

___________-_,-“ﬁ,"___qn@*-go_l_l_@,r__g_z:__a__:a_z._t____t_i,_,-..-_i.f.-. ............................. : A F

St CendiEonSotaocyi e S 8 £ o8 SRR e 0l o et e e T

28. Nature of bur'ial _______________ FimeeoalNaint BORYER wr G0 o oh i

29. Any di'cuepancylnoted up0£ examination of body, as compared with G.R.ég records
quoted abOVE? .. orizrerizeisniiizes bormrnnniosszzirieseiioniizi o i o siziizizozzazzzizzzizzocic.

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date _ April 2, 1928.. By . P.D. JOOUMAN..

L B e e WEIERMIA Ne o e it e L e Ll lieuo i RS, S es

) é;ngfijiJégziiiﬁﬁkif:;ffﬁ“\ak

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) _ Lo
: /4:: P.D. 'n:v-"@;g{

31. Casket sealed by



o

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of. box.) Box No. Ay

32. Designation of body:

33. Consigned to:

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) __ April 2, 1928 By ryec o ) Jed . DILLON
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct. ]

Signature of G.R.S. Imspector ,ﬁﬂz.gﬁgi ___________________________
. DILLOR o
36. Remarks R S Nt S R SR Lo PR - - ot O W

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

To point of Concentration

Convoyer

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

Convoyer

40. Received: Date ___

G.R.S. Repfesentative _____________________________________________________ s o AT R
41. Reinterred, 'Bpril 2, 1928 " " Somme Sbericen Gty.
oo {Date)
42. Grave No. 10 e W el Ty N Soctiion SEe il
A e ! ST £ StHowa . ) B e o R i s
Lo ;
G.R.S: Representative e P s .

Superintendent.



G.R. 5. Form No. 15-A Place__....S0mme Cty. 636, .
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Date......April 2, 1928, . ...
1. Remains or.______| CIVILS, Bennie Q.. ' - Sermar NumBer....1316%751 ...
Raxnx Pvt, Oraanmimoy Oos P TR9th Tuf, . - L
2. Disinterred (date): APTL1l 2, 1928s From (give complete location): o
ik Grave -], Blesk«s Row G, o . 5 .
By: Group..... Ct¥.e._ SRRy e o e PN G L O YT e,
3. Reburied (date): APTil 2, 1928, In (give complete location):
______________________________ Grave 10, Block A, ROW. Be o
By: Group... C1t¥e Unit Nature of reburial_l{[_e_.?}éégka_trﬁ
4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment: 5
-Pine box and buzrlsp.-- e
5. (@) Identification tags: Buried with body? T.0.B. On'gréive wicker® 2740 £ 10 il i

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks:

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items?

Practured XiWz 8,9
(@) Height (actual measurement) __________________________ between 6 & 7

) Weight (eatimatedestatoden . coooonnp oo
(e)=Hair==maoloe=s = == lliNAeg 3 T
4l4 MAD
@lnombitpleel 8 e e e
Charhelonsties - =30 i 4 1. MBD..... v J -\g 5
- = "~ S
(d) Hairhon facesolor eatiee L = - . . Diagram represents the mouth wide open,
Location _____
Quantity ... - bnee 1.8=Cav,

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts) __ 2 e e

7. Disinterment ' ; 1 B
supervised by (L AL G T FZ ettt — . .. ApProveds s o s T SEESE s

(litle)esa"r] A

8. Reburial /‘(éﬁ ‘Y ; = %
supervised by b fllidddf?e. . ... Approved: % >

3—7832 .
Chitle) e g i 0 g

=




40 AN 2 ¢

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on Feverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. 'This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form I1-a, reporting reburial locations. -To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. ;

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and umnit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is:possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
li"iresl'/' or “NO.’J .

]

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles

found in or on body or grave? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found

on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the
body, other than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body descriptign are very: important and should be very com-
plete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32 teeth
to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and
lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids
or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination
should be made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth,
bridee worlk; fillings, caries (calfiti"es of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

—
MISSING TEETH........... All teeth missing through previous extrac- / 4~ TAOTHMISSING
thus:

FORCELAINCROWN

CROWNED TEETH ......... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), -GOLD CROWN.
thus: g :
BRIDGE WORK ............ Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus:
! : GoLD FILLING
FILTENGSWE = e Draw filling on togth accurately as possible GOLD FILLING
(block in and label gold, silver, cement), GOLD FILLING
thus: 0
DECAYED
- . D
CARIES (CAVITIES)........ Outline location and size of cavity, shade DECAYE
in thus:
DENTURES (PLATES)...... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining clasps

on natural teeth with the word ““clasp.”’
3—7832

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
same.

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.




= = e ———
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA rile # 77544
A v
I. Locatron InpEx CARrD:
(@) Name . GIVILS, Bennie O, = oo Ser.No 1313751
() Rank __Pvis, z'/ 2t C’?_—_ia Oruanizatlon G B HOGH Il . . TR
(¢) Date of death ____'3:@9;3?%:?-1«3_ _____ S 22)—(5&;,; cfffflt:ath ______ O\ St 25 _“@JL"
IL. RucistraTioN CArD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(a) GraveNo._... 78 ___ Row.—.. 8 __ % Plot .. A Seorstme YD, L
(0) Emerg. Address HMrs. Fannie Civils (Mother) RFD #1, Cove City, W.C.
IITI. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases .._______________________ HQ-_G;AR@ _______ CKR %
Ao s W, /
IV. A. G. O. DisrositioN CARD:, -—-——B'rté“ﬁf I‘ecelpfs p— O
(@) Name ..__. oo = = (¥R eleiiron gl T S S
(c) Address . : S T e N
() Remams; tioNhelbronohiteto RESNEEIEEE & = o0 e L R e e e e A
(ehy folbe interred in' National Cemeteryin W, Scieb ..~~~ =~ .« & i
G Shipping instructions wpon arrivabof bedy U, S .~ _ .~ . . Rl e
(g Disposition metructions if Dob Broaght 10 1 S, oo e e
Examir_ler’s [agrbralniEstes . SR Date . oioanu gttt b , 1920,
V. A. G. O. CorrESPONDENCE shows communication from __-_\L.vj_-;'_:;;;___;__".f._-;_j___:'.;; (i LAl T,
o T R BT T o et
conﬁmuno- request in Par, IV ifEmiE et , above, _-'tlJr requesting that. = i 2t N
Ho  Abnaidq 1 f gt haA f VY 1P ST bted _tralld
YR T R PR V7T S
v Examiner’s Initials G:m Date ._.soo... o AT g Y ) , 1920.
__)VI. G. R. /S FrLEs, CORRESPO\'DE‘\TCE—S]J.OWS s il ane e L S LS I e R,
:i/ /7// L ”, r fd //__/ "/( «/_é Pl 0 | S A ST el S NS SR | | .
_____________________________________________________ TN e R W BB T
(a) Cancellation memos referred to? ?’ﬂf AR\ \7’!; AL ROl - L AR TN
Examiner’s Init ;aIs Q‘L‘/L’LV Date ﬁ‘“_yl&,_ ________________ , 1920.
COUNTRY France CeMeTERY No. 6%6........ SereT No. -‘ ......... 12;2973./_

4 2 S BoanL N o, L0 Make Form No. 114
Amender.l April 6, 1920 3—7720

R N
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1

VII. G. R. S. Form No. 114 made - . %o BERSNCTE , 1920.
Rypedibycoo-f M0 Checkediby === = . -2 e, _, 1920.
VIII. FinaL Actiox © =G -k |
O VA
k_\l L Chb]e OIE S L ats s N SO ) 1920
Following advice forwarded to Europe by SEP 161820
[EMeron = = S - TN igg

'/ﬁ{ﬁ/ _/_,. / j’ /z//AJZL’/‘

_____________________________

IX. CORRECTIONS
CHANGE OF ADVICE. AcrioNy TARKEN.
Desirestbodyba, - #7  “is G S0 0 S IEE T S oetiet CLRIPUI S WO e PND S SO S e
Bodyi toipeshippeditol = = F Sl 88 T 05 REETES O HE e O e U - e L S R
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CQMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMATNS DATA © -

I. LOCATION INDEX CARD: . 3 | _ File 47544

(a) Mome GIVILS, Bemie €s ... . ....5er. No, ...15AB78L. .. l ;

=24 Cruse_of ‘_ ( ....QER...
(c) Date of death 18 C'/fe‘zen Fai-oms . .0/ S

.......................

+l. FEGISTRATION CARD.

~(Check Reg,,Card Inf, against Loc.Ind,Inf,): . j&’/ﬁ

{2) Grave No,78 .. . Row 3 BPliot .. A.»...c..Bect

e e

iiI,Files of so0ldisrs dying from contageous, diseases ... NO CARD GRER IR
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V& form 115 forwarded to &.%E.S. Hoboken, N.Ja.....

..!,‘.*.\ ...... P R R e Fer
:ip.r__:' 112 o :

vIL, SUPPLIIENTARY REQUEST
Tate of Relztionsnip
and, Source R NS Desires ... Action taken
. Bin siinraied o e e v e S e e R SR SRR G T T R e ST e SO IO G R S L O -
- =
: ved o Fle5. Hobok o 192
Y1II., Form 115 received from reremp s einer e R N et s L e s s SRR

g Frame CEIETERY NO. 636 SHEET KC.
covNTY

B, FORN 115¢4
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G. R. S. Form #124 REGISTRATION SECTION File No. f/i;//n 4%7

Disposition Status - GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE P A
OFFICE MEMORANDUM. — CEMETERIAL DIVISION OSPSS Ref. No.:’:;f;:;flf’}*
= Follow-up No. "“";L: ......... .
B Inquiry Section.
From: Overseas Project Sub—Section.
/ J}c.,{“ . PP = g i

. GENERAL INFORMATION on Cemetery No.( furnished LR o AT SR &, O P L i

Data sent Overseas ..liw Zi.. d:“""""n"""""“n""".“"";"““_"”J"“”"""""""n";uﬁi ................. LS

Operations to commence (approx.) ... . <2 i f.: £ LN - adend . N Rl e

UperatZonestolbe COMPLOtLEANIIADDIEON ) <t orrsiarroreitornnmmoneesmessisen sehon ot iemes et tesieess s

Bodies shipped from European Port

BodiieciarsivediatiHobokenE = n e L e B B
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The following information was abstracted (Date) L e from; -
SOURCE CLK. |in OFFICE Clk. |in orrrcw

A, G, 0. Cards Shppg.Inquiry(sent. .. . ....)

A.G.0. Corresp. Bl ROMENES L g Lo

G.R.S. Corresp. | 0OSP S-S Corresp.(see Remarks.)

. : e e
relative to disp. o ]
DESIRES as to Disposition..
RETURN
Name of Relative ‘ REMAIN SPECTAL

N. C. Pvt. Int.

Children (Name oldest first)
: "2—(/7“

Father £27Zz4

Mother

Brothers

Sisters
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